2 SPEED TIMING BELT D

EULL BEARING @

' 1;’12'SCALE£!E/ C MOTOR-DRIVE 4WD RACING CAR

[2Bg1 s~ I‘Eﬂll 7Jl.-~t71_!'/¢’ i

INSTRUCTION |

_-_____'__e




L&

ZOTCURE ., BB A, ThEsE, 285 H v ElF v e s
ARl H DAL 5 ITEnFE T, AT, EEotEEE XA
LARTHML C 7270 2 L5 ioita ., vv— 2 fidn
AT SERTE > TH D 4, #2040 2H1IC Z DM

R —JEAE ) FTH AT, RS 2 F a5l L T
‘\ﬂﬁtﬁme%mn
DRSNS R MR L T Faws, #Hr
ﬁﬂ%mmﬁm.E%Kﬂhfﬁ@t#hiToﬁ—\%ﬁ
DRSS BN E L2, BERTITHAERHES — ]*i"
HGGEE O 2 4 G vy, b0 iR — 225 TS 2 M IS A
AL B, BE DR X0,

F 27 = HAINFT —4% TECHNICAL DATA

.é& Length ....................................................................... 242mm
.érh Wiadbh - o | GEmm
® ;i1 )L~ — X Wheel bagse - 197mm
® 70+ kL F Fronttread- | 42mm
® ) b Ly F Reartread oo | 31 mm

Fv PUSCBEELRDVALEC HD
Please prepare the following items in addition to the kit.

e
(= =)

Mt 1) _\\ @)ﬁjﬁm
S (55 o3t)

Battery

FAN COHEATE(FY FALEA->TULEHAL)

FTZAREFEZA 25— (K)
TAFRF S A3 (F)
Screw driver (Plus) (Minus)
{Large and small)

SuA~xLF
Radio pliers

Hys—F47
Cutter knife

BBEC Ryl Cid

Radio transmitter

st =
Scissors

Binlb— T A—CHBWT, FLoHTadsrFz7yr, v
AN FZA4FRATA, SSLIbl) b x—si—42
‘f L’le"_] =4 L) /'7*‘f?‘§ wF BE

£t DLD o]

i fHuva

= == A = = L
® = fi5H & Iull-equipped weight e Lol 890 g
® i T2 O S b Bl - s S i s 35 1 |
Gear ratio L e 2 Y 1 e ey e 7 |
® £ — ¥ — Motor 540 type (Extra option) -------- 540% « 7 (B55)
® SLERHE Radior oo 2ch2 B —mR (2 =4 —Hh$)

2-ch & 2-servo (Mini-servo specification)

. BERO T O R &L
. BEHHIBE CAli L ¥ o1 —
Thaw,

S AR R e
Z—hmE

(514 3 TEh
Unit-III cell
BFBIHR BE—F—
Battery charger Motor

Tools necessary for assembling (These tools are not included in this kit).

M3y bl oy 52 FSqr5— 1)
M4+ A Drill
Box screw driver for M3 nut

Box screw driver for M4 nut

- =A@ 2
o P
T AR e
2y M3+ PR BERRIERS 1 :z%/—»?ﬁ; Fn e 23 2 Indr N T
File Spanner for M3 nut  Instant adhesive Rubber-ariented adhesive Paint Brush Soldering iron
Silicon-oriented sealing agent  Screw locking agent
PREFACE

Thank you very much for your having purchased HIROBO'S
ASHURA. This ASHURA has been so designated that every driver
can display full performance of its supreme capacity, and its chasis
section is completely assembled in our factory before shipment.
Before starting to assemble, it is highly recommended that you
carefully read this assembling instruction manual throughout and
you are acquainted with the structure and construction of this
racing car. Also, please confirm the details of parts content before
assembling. We will not be responsible for any request for
replacement or return of the components. Should you find anything
inconvenient, faulty part or shortage of parts, please return the user’
s card, together with the name and quantity of the parts, to the
BUSINESS DEPARTMENT of HIROBO INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.
after you have the user’s card signed by the shop where you have
bought.

1/12-scale R/C motor-drive racing car
4WD ASHURA

ASHURA has been furnished with front and rear differential gears,
twin belt drive system, parallel link super suspension, one-way
clutch built in the rear differential gears, light aero-dish wheels and
other epoch-making systems for the first time in the 1/12-scale
motor drive racing car. These components and systems ensure the
most excellent straight-going stability and keen cornering property.
This ASHURA is a racing car whose concept for development is
placed only at how fast it can go through in the eight minutes and
that expert drivers long for.

# If you want to use a conventional radio transmitler which is
not of a BEC (battery eliminator circuit) system, use a
regulator matched to BEC for each makers’.

i )



ﬂ%ﬁmxﬁ X L b5

SCEGE B OB O ERTI I 2 4 3 > 7 ~UL | 24
W‘H?MEﬂ%tWLfﬂmﬂm$fr.&
-.#%uuﬁi&fm S BRI S L. R
Bk AT A2 B LT, AR
=2 )

7R

BigCIF3EF T 7X T+
: =4 725 FOFEHICED BuE Do 28—

Fz—F U ranlieice) T Lic,

A YT =TT A 7Ty FOEEHICEY |
B A IEATRESE ICHRE R L H 4. B A LK

Zhr—hTE )i —KE L

LAA s, kRl EsE Y ENE

3 i1k %*7 b Hizid, 7075 S EEN TV 2 HEREAT L.
BHEER R Ty Poa—F w7 FIEE.
=PI T AT w7 R LR,
Tkl 2o =TT
L HEMS 2T T S EERL . T —
Fdlenis %)L_Eﬁfﬂ"rﬂ‘}\f\.// g > FE
a u“iL }\"}J\{im_}l’
F i L PAHMIICTHiITEET A AT LY 2
P P AERML. S k) Bano~oab e
ml%b*ﬁuw\?/#fﬁm&{: F— T —
BRmMICIEAL E T,
Yiep— b+ AR TR THEHEEIN S+ —
E/ay 7ERERA L., &mE s s LIt
ST ABEEOATL I T IEEX AT,
LT T IR AR T
"wtimhﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁITU?fv7l
GEEN L R, STRmIE AL F L.

AT )
o=ttt g2

MECHANISM AND FEATURES OF ASHURA

(1) A timing belt is employed for the primary speed reduction
and for drive of the front wheels. Loss-free 4-wheel drive
system has been realized in this car. Belt itself is very light
to have reduced the inertia weight, Therefore, smooth speed
acceleration and deceleration can be accomplished. Silent
running has been realized.

(2} Three-pinion differential gears adopted in the front wheels
and three-pinion differential gears and one-way clutch in
the rear wheels assure high speed cornering as you like. In
addition, four wheels can securely catch the road surface on
accelerating the speed by adopting the one-way in the rear
pulley. So,loss-free speed acceleration can be accomplished.
Furthermore, in straight running, the rear wheels are made
free and the front wheels drive is effected. Excellent
straight going stability has been brought to us.

i3) 70758 high-tensile aluminum is employed at the front and
rear drive shafts. Thus it brings us heavy-duty drive and
light weight. Moreover, super-engineered plastic has been
employed in the front half shaft.

{(4) Super-engineered plastic built in the front suspension can

Right and left

independent suspension is composed of tapered coil spring.

have formed a very tough steering section.

Parallel link super suspension which can parallelly move in
the vertical direction can leave smooth rolling property in
the rear suspension section. It can greatly improve the
followability to the road surface. Besides, it suppresses
unbalance of the car and can transmit the power of motor to

the road, too.

Ni-cd BATTERYIZ2WT

“HMEHE I IZTIROBO SATURN BATTERY DR #
Bl FF

SATURN BATTERY(Zk o f— X+ 3 FLDOIEEIBIZIC
k5. 7.2V, 1200mAhSEN <7 U ¢ TF,

BRI NN YR RBEIZTWETOT LELLZR-IED

FHeTH . X, RELOWIAEIED S < B D B oL,
27 7L BRI AEAT AN RE T Y, (MFEIE15%)

HIROBO SATURN BATTERY(X . 4 >o—F-A70—F%
M5, LoE L MERE 2 363 2 20 7 L A BB - R B Ni-
cd BATTERY T3 .

BT

FDBEHETFAIDRS

Kind of screws and how to see the size

MEX, F~REEAFxHBsOEsTERLET,

—

(<5) | (o) *=»t fmm

D | 0 75 © M
me x Disk screw ey b ALY 2—(SS)
i_, =y Set screw
|
I F4ax»+wt (o) T

L 1140 S WAL

Y “Il lf:‘:‘:fs“)’ Nylon nut W P

:I”\,EI:’J((F-‘H) | mEaERy

Pan head machine screw Disk tapping screw

N ET e —(FW) X FiF oy B 5 (TS)

=) <>) | (8 ;

K&’/J Flat washer O LJI-*— Pan head tapping screw

For disk screw and pan head machine screw, the size marking
shows the dimension marked with an asterisk (*).

(5) The chasis body consisted of FRP main chasis and a

mechanical deck is semi-unitized. It is proud of high

strength. In addition, it can contribute to suppression of
slewing and distortion of each part of the car body due Lo
crushes. Accordingly, excellent steering property can be
On the other hand, aerodish wheels

that are excellent in aerodynamics are employed in both the

retained constantly.
front and the rear. They are molded in a body and has
realized light weight and high strength.

FOR Ni-cd battery

“It is highly recommended that HIROBO SATURN BATTERY is
used in ASHURA”

This SATURN BATTERY has been developed under collaboration
between NATIONAL and HIROBO and is a 7.2V 1,200mAh power
battery. Stabilized charging and discharging is available since
unbalance of each cell is much suppressed. After-charging initial
voltage is high. So, this SATURN battery is excellent in the
standing property and ensures powerful running for prolonged term.
(Ratio 15% according to our calculation). Therefore, this HIROBO
SATURN BATTERY is a powerful, light-weighed, high capacity Ni-
ed battery by which you car will be able to display full performance
regardless of on-road and off-road running.

i



A |

F= |

2D R L -

e ¢\f1\ll| b I—%TH i\ 131 Lata e #
F D ﬂ = f» 2 liEd E L TR 21T 4 -
#H \.r:&»:&%m Thaw, X, fHDkEIC—2 ;rﬁ-
AT TS D) F 'i_#:w’) . PR B A
P EEICAN TELWT RSN

37 1
R

o

1. XHAFvxDEHNL

= ARKEL Y

I ibsh D £ 5w F e —FEHL L

i_g_ﬁ

AD T wF &

E =i =
Mechanical deck |J el i)
: Damper stopper

AT T 7 —RiT =Kt A x— BT F 3.

F o= A |k et —
T ool—am g Nr, #zov—ah, FPMT S

FINERER=) 2L FET,

ek L T FE v,

K 25—
@

KR S50
KO PS-51B3
7 S401HS

2oy, H—EKld = a— FF BN L TV TA LT (Cﬁ)_(é 4 27 o SM-40111
TEY, AFT Y ‘x?‘ﬁﬁ*f — s Steering servo : O = (}{ JR./NE S-305( 4= HFh)
L2.3, Y—RIZE o LOEELET, @ 44 ﬂ 7/ SM-431
Use a servo saver matched to @7 937 kR
servos 1, 2 and 3. <D (O ;J
A —H N — R T s s Servo saver
/ Servo saver spring KO/PS-51S
i 7.(2.3. EEOEE)
B (When 2" or 3" is used). @D KO/PS-51BS
@ e SANWA/401HS
<7 ]
@ / SANWA/SM-401H
o (el o ® { JR/NES-305 (All the types)
E @)ﬁ[o] Q‘w\ _ SANWA/SM-431
1\ ‘-'=i=“ JEJ '}’ MZ.6X8s7- 2o FTs M.’ZGXSBmd Ts ® FU'PABNA“LhetyPES
opel S 6.(1. mADmE &) B {When 1" s used).
= @IFEPIETE I IHHTE 284,
==
ASSEMBLING 1. REMOVALOF MECHANICAL DECK

Asg described in the above, the chasis body of this kit has been
already assembled in our workshop. Before starting to assemble,

please tighten the serews, nuts and bolts of the chasis to check to see

if they are not loosened. There are only some parts that must be
disassembled for assembling other related parts of the body. So, itis

highly recommended that you are acquainted with the structure 2.
and construction of this racing car before assembling.

Temporarily remove the mechanical deck from the
preassembled chasis body. (At this time, remove the
damper striper and double ball link, Be careful so that
damper spring, damper rubber and screws may not be

missing).

ASSEMBLING OF STEERING SERVO
Mount a servo saver at the steering serve. Assemble it with
the servo set to NEUTRAL.



i

—

F—FRh— ST A =T — %M 2X6PHEM27F v | % e ooChbl

TEATE 5.
ZDEFICS T A4 o5s— T —ALDRETF—FbEd = —2D —
—JL:’})T*:‘L‘-‘ E‘ﬁ'bﬁ i _ﬁ_n

/'7 A IN—TF — s
= Wiper arm

| 4. 3> bo—5—H—FKOE

AAF v RIZ2 b —T —H—FEHFEE I FCHUT

T3,

()RR — S KOBRE, A AT v X O — REA %Y
Z ) ETHATF T F &,

M3IXBILT )L S ER
LIAT—2T — R PRI — Assy|lZE LIAR LI AT—— i M3 x 6 Disk aluminum screw

> ZICEFRTE T,

LR —E—F TR
Register heat sink washer

LEr et — S —
Register stay

V] SUmY ET,
B -ffi// Cut off.

L flan sr—erc pide e in
Register heat sink

1. Fezbimr—r-— PRl et s R
_é_o

2. =2~ FRNBRVALe—7OWEELE T,

3. Abo—odikFEoicn. A Mo -2 ) iy
TT4 =T —LDESHEERT L Lo 24
(1/ B N AP £ LTI e & A e o P

a2l Fos
Za—FFIEURFO— 2 OB

Adjustment of NEUTRAL and STROKE

@lilllyi® _ 7,2V Nicd/ ¥y 1) —~
T u.L 3 —®  To 7.2V Nicd battery
et gyt
T “‘_=-j——====_ BECI & 5 A S {SHE,

P —===={] —~ HlFlFHa e —m P i
~ SR To BEC system receiver or the regulataor

e
HigH —— - |_._'.1\_-‘-‘.- f
B e
EHOBSIFEAEDLEDL EHA.
Brake is directly effected. But this range
is not used in this ASHURA.

3. ASSEMBLING OF CONTROLLER SERVO 5. MOUNTING OF WIPER ARM
Mount a wiper arm at the servo horn with a M2 x 6PH and a (1)  Mount a wiper arm at the controller servo.
M2 nut. Atthis time, align the center of the wiper arm with (2)  Adjust NEUTRAL and the stroke.
that of the servo saver horn. (3)  After the stroke is decided, fold the terminal at the
HIGH side and set it so that the terminal may be
4. MOUNTING OF CONTROLLER SERVO brought into contact with the connection part of the
Mount a controller servo at the mechanical deck with a wiper arm. (The contact between the register and the
linkage band. contact button must be kept clean at all the times).

Remarks: If the servo is of a medium size, widen the servo
mounting hole of mechanical deck by using a
file.




6.

BECY AT AD7 o EOEEIT. %7 oEOHEE
BYHEHRE L TS0y,

k7o ROBEEE7e iDL ¥ 2L —7 —
ZHEH LT IFE 0,

LX¥ oL — 2 — ST EHERRT 2 L. ZEH
KT —HRPF bR FITDTERELTFI N,

7. AT 7Y ¥ —HEOET

Y—KhE—rDEeL I % x—DES—(ZH
TET, (REIDORAF P —T7F.)

AT TN —KE2A0T v XICWET — 7 THL
Tirx3.

RN FOHEL 5,

2 e —

iy

Center | [ T 1
1

\ | ;

.. ;

8. Z{EWDEAY
AAT oy X IZREREWET —7 TR $ T,

POWER OF RECEIVER

(1) For the radio transmitter of BEC (battery eliminator
circuit) system, route the wires as per description of
the instruction manual of a corresponding radio

transmitter.

(2)  For conventional radio transmitters, use a regulator

for each transmitter.

connected without use of any regulator, the receiver

and servo saver may be damaged.

If the wire is routed and

MOUNTING OF STEERING SERVO
(1) Align the center of servo horn with that of the chasis.

(the hole shown by an arrow is the center).

(2)  Mount a steering servo at the mechaniecal deck with
double-side adhesive tape.

(3) Fix it with a linkage band.

MOUNTING OF RADIO RECEIVER
Mount a radio receiver at the mechanical deck with a
double-gside adhesive tape.



1

9. F¥TTRU.RFT4T 7~

b DEAF

PASHED T »F R R20mA » LT T 7+
N —DR &S Tl T L E 3.

F g iR —cF 7%= LiAA M3X3SS
THiiHFHT £ T,

KT 4= > b #M3XSILE 2 TR £,

2.

| |10. 4 0y F®#EI B4

1. #4009 Flguy F>FEhltiairxtd.
2. Aoy Fed—Ref S—CHLAARZET.
Q. F oy ZNT—AlZgEE— BN E A,

Y

9. MOUNTING OF ANTENNA AND BODY MOUNT
(1) Cut off an antenna wire of the radio receiver to
250mm long. Solder it at the lug terminal at the root

of the antenna holder.

(2)  Insertan antenna in the antenna holder and tighten
it witha M3 x 3 Ss.
(3)  Mount a body mount with M3 x 8 disk screws.

A0y FIZOy FEREAATT .
Screw the rod in the tie rod.

T /M2 Nut
S

b it el S
Body mount

H;% FrFt
/ Antenna

L
e

FoA Oy FaE—t s =S
B ET,

Mount the tie rod at
the servo saver.

©
J \ @5 —IL

@5 Ball
M2 e b

B i T V5 SN
Knuckle arm

10. ASSEMBLING AND MOUNTING OF TIE-ROD
(1)  Screwarod end to the tie-rod.
(2)
(3)

Insert a tie rod in the servo saver.

Mount a $5 ball at the knuckle arm with M2 x 10PH
and M2 nut.



T SR oy st @ M3XBIMF /L 3 X
- Damper stopper M3 x 8 Disk aluminum screw
S M3 % 355

é o’

HEE
1. #AATvX & r— i AFEICTEED ISHSITET .
2. FysnT—aks oy FERitTE T, E

ZUEITA: -
M3IxBM I M- )
|

JL

W

M3 x 6 Disk aluminum screw

MIXEMF I 2 R
M3 x 6 Disk aluminum screw

WAL v FIEMAT — 7 TAAL e — D IZHRFTE 5.

B

1. e a e ) it
2. s ok EiEg- = ipC iR e
¥ — = M3XBCs THFHT EF .

M3X8Cs T—F—7—1—lF. 3—RAL 4T
o hArfEHE-F Ik S T
IFC T &,

Oz e bl e=1-1421 ]

‘ T—p—7== [ Vo=@ 70> b8 e
i AR R
13T 501 | il T
4T 3801 S o S I
15T 3601 1t |3 1
. 16T | s88:1 | asecn &8
Ll _ : ) S (E) 7 4 ¥PROFALE(P —10) L 5%
o : {a: =i,
Iy i i -
-F_hl—d’;" —7"—“‘) = . 5 |~ — % ———1— Motor pulley
otor pulley =) — W, S 13T~ 6T
Rear pulley Ly s
11. MOUNTING OF MECHANICAL DECK : Selectively use a motor pulley according to the course layout and the
(1) Mount the mechanical deck to the chasis body as it kind of motor.
was mounted. Front:Rear = 1.142:1
(2) Mount a tie-rod at the knuckle arm.
f
- N:hmt;er Ot Reduction ratio | Reduction ratio i
< eeth of motor se
12. MOUNTING OF SWITCH of rear section | of front section
Mount the switch on the main chasis with double-side pulley
adhesive tape.
5 13T 4.15:1 4.75:1 (2)
14T 3.86:1 4.41:1
13. MOUNTING OF MOTOR 15T 3.60:1 4.11:1
(1) Mounta pulley at the motor, 16T 3.38:1 3.86:1 (%)
(2)  Apply a timing belt (short) on the pulley and mount
the motor with M3 x 8Cs. *) For high speed course
{3y For technical course
Remarks: Please refer to the adjustment of tire diameter of

Page 10, too.
—



| |14, £E—9—FHa3—-FoOrRE

B BRRE @R e s R )
(I‘:ﬂiﬁﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁ] EBELTFR\», )
WHET 2B N T LT T30,

L. "4 NDEFH % > F—Thid. L L < (3240F:
LDy ) co+ a3 L x93,

2. R"ANEZ AL PONMIC T 2 REER AR D | 2008
MEL Rz L %9,

3. HEEMIZS v — &8N | 4 (I < (TR Al x
Ak g,

TLREEMEEY L SRay T,
Give a coat of rubber-oriented
adhesive and dry it well.

(E)RA NI A P2 EBR L%, P-10D 7 4 ¥&D
HEEZEZIZLTIA T ETT 5T T,

RANANTIZHR A L ZELAZL, R LT v b 2B
HA L F TS 2
CGE) L LIZHED T 20T S0,

TA Ty b
/ Wheel nut

0
Aty b LT
Wheel nut wrench ,

1. BhJIFH7.2V, 1200m Ah, Ni-cdssy 7 1) 4 (B55) %
o A I T e e e
2. VE—LF A DESLHIIEA Yy F LT F2us, ' S

Fo ST L THy b L AT, 4_—v~“_/f
The remaining part should be cut off l‘\\ //, =)
with 10mm long left. ™ /7

14. WIRING OF MOTOR CORDS
Solder the motor cords to the terminals of the motor.
(Be careful of the rotation direction. If the motor rotates
reversely, change and solder the poles).

15. MOUNTING OF TIRES AND WHEELS 16. MOUNTING OF WHEELS
(1) Wipe off the cementing surface of wheels with Insert a wheel to the wheel hub. Then, tighten the wheel
thinner or finish it with a paper fileof 240 meshes. nut by an accessory wheel wrench.,
(2)  Giveacoat of rubber-oriented adhesive to wheels and Remarks: Please don’t tighten it too much.
the inside of tires. Dry it for more than 20 hours,
(3)  Give a coat of thinner to the cementing surface and 17. MOUNTING OF BATTERY
quickly fit it together. Then,dry it. ()  Mount a 7.2V 1,200mAh Ni-cd power battery
Remarks: After the tire is adhered to wheel, shave or finish (optional extra) to the mechanical deck by a repeat
the tire in reference to the adjustment of tire tie.
diameter, page 10. (2)  Cutoff unnecessary remaining part of the repeat tie.




| |18. KF 1 oEfT

KT DOAESsEA v b LEd. AEuAb
Snap pin

PEEHISE TR « OMATHEELE T,

R ORI SR A HBHE TEREL T,

B A+ 7 -5 TR0 T E T,
(rff'?’{ DEEEERT =7 FD2F -y7’t'.‘"/c?))
AMETHEL T ISV,

L R Sl

18. MOUNTING OF BODY
(1)  Cutoff unnecessary section of the body.
(2)  Wash off oily matters of the body by using neutral
type detergent.
(3) Paint it with a paint for polycarbonate from the
inside of body.
(4) Mount a body on the main chasis with using snap

pins. (Adjust the height of body with hole positions of
the snap pin of the body mount).

s 1 e o Pl S e [l Ry et (e R UG il L 7

'E‘ £ ﬁ = U7Xy LTs ), ERaEilv—2 7
— n ﬁ e e e b L sl e e e o e e S 2 ]
i | R L (ST 1 > T DI ED R £
miTEH TR MATHEZ T LT IS v,
>
| 21439~ DR REE ® I NHREI(E—F —7—1) —— ) T —7— ) — ) D
Vit 77 i e e e s e
LT M3y,

P o Jeexio ST AR, RiIoHIT S 3 b 5
¥4 2L FOREIZET AT KIZHITD 3 5} T b — R XA A LT~ | HEE D

HETTY . : : e s
DE— % —F— 1) — L 57 7] — 3Tt T 2 mizE—% — 235 L.~UL b YRI5 frd 5 3kE)
Qvfty T R b ECHETTHIEEZT,

3) ZOMNETE ¥ —FME LT . ~L R opauls s s

= R e — 1) — DO — LR
o ) e N THI A T AT, 1 nn~1,.5mm{rd 724 % dh & oy 7

{Eap Gl L S

os s . . ) LxT
Dol DR F X i 2 X OARIETHEA] L 7 ve A e
@ Pt SRR e xR BT L 1) DL ETRAER R FEATE £ T RIS A R
el = L7 - Tl E— 7 — . PEHIZE D 2L ohEess
.'-_|'113 '::.nnjé: L A 55'2‘ I 5e "é xS B%c ﬁLJ”{ Z ‘ﬂﬁm 9,{—\ i Ct
it 3 A TS L, WaEE L TT S e
AT, T E

FICEo T .| : KR ZET S TATHEEDS &
' L1 AESHICHKR S THAL T TS0,

| B/ — =l —m s
< IT T —E S TR
= | | The grooves of the motar pulley are 1o be aligned with those of the rear pulley,

) (B2~ b HHEEE L THE L\l b b e X 4L B I
v BFT— ) — ORI AL T, TE B0 |
3 ) — IR E TS L BT LET.

@ 6 ADJUSTMENT

\ As the front differential gears and rear differential gears in which
\H:-::——-—- one-way clutch is built are adopted in this racing car, this setting is
HEEAUEE A2 TE—F —rEEIt I T, different from that of the front one-way clutch system that has been

FObHFRRTY the main stream in the conventional 1/12 motor racing cars. Adjust

Shift the motor until vibrations stop. it after you carefully read this assembling manual.

—a



I

RE(Z V¥ FI7EHCIT T4 727 v FEHNELTE
N, SOz 77 wFDfzlE, 70749 %
AEZEEL B L 72RRIC)) 8 A T BR L. BifRD & A
ORI FAEMNCHET 224 —T 7000 L DT
o 2 F DEAMICIEIERE RN T — ) TERIZE W
T4 WD T L SR EREFICIEF FIN(EE£FFT
o) T RREZ L £ T,

a—F) » FECIERI#O T 7 XA A D ElEREE £l
B F4OHOT, G LHEZHrrbLT =2 —F 7L R
TTOFREERLET,

9 e e, St cleideal BENnstE a3
Yo 2E— Edfelie 200 % L7z,

® Y A TR

AR, 7o b 7 A M, ) 8 A PES0nn T
Wt AR L4, chdditdcL, o—2L AT
7 b, BEMEOVREE, BRHOFAZE LY F (el E
ABHZLETATTY » 7R EZ2 A 0TE 4,

D AT EDERRELTBE LNV ALA LAWD
213 et =l =i i e =S
LNFRZT T ¥
Fris 20 x4,

@O 7 vENELRNIELFTEF FAEEE A
Ty P AT T >
THEEE ) I HY
ST —F FIRIZ S 7
4 ISR A ) F
_d_o

YA VEDTEZIOmMAETEREICL TS0, ZORET

P DD ARE DA o iz EiE R L E 3, 74

TREDZEAET S LD 6 nn+ 4 mafi7 DA T

ADJUSTMENT OF TENSION OF TIMING BELTS

The essential points for adjusting the timing belts are as follows:

(1) The motor pulley isto be parallel to the differential pulley.

(2) The teeth section of the motor pulley is to be aligned with
that of the differential pulley.

(3) Timing belt is not to be used under excessive or loosen
tengion.

Adjustit, paying attention to the above three points.

3 Adjustment of the primary speed reduction section (from

motor pulley to rear pulley)

(1)  Check the parallelism between the motor pulley and
the rear pulley.

(2)  Rotating the motor, gradually shift it to the direction
along which the belt tension is tightened, from the
position where the belt is vibrating to the position
where the vibration stops.

(3)  Fix the motor at this position. Try to press the middle
part of the belt and check to see if there is a deflection
of lmm Lo 1.5mm.

{4}  The above is enough for the standard adjustment of
tension. It will become necessary to adjust the

tension more accurately according to the type of

motor, the road condition and the tires condition

when actually running it. Use the timing belt as
loosen as possible to such a degree that it may not slip
when the car actuall'y runs.

Remarks: When replacing the timing belt with new one as
it wears, please check the toothed section of
pulley without fail. It is highly recommended
that the timing belt and pulley are replaced as
much as possible at the same time.

ELTEFE v, Thl EodiEld. Eofies iz
REETCELWEGLELZLLE T,

ADJUSTMENT OF FRONT AND REAR TIRE DIAMETER

As described in the former sections, one-way clutch is built in the
rear differential part of this racing car. The function of this one-way
clutch is just like a center differential gear that can automatically
adjust the difference of revolution between the front and the rear
tires by transmitting drive to the rear tires when the front tire idly
turns. Namely, basically the one-way clutch ensures four-wheel
drive on cornering and accelerating its speed, and it functions such
that the front-wheel drive may be effected on straight-go running
(though it is not a perfect F¥ drive).

On cornering, the front and rear differential gears can adjust the
different of revolution between right and left tires. Therefore, it
shows a neutral steering property regardless of high or low speed
running. Thus, you can enjoy excellent speed acceleration at the

start and high speed cornering that you have not experienced ever.

# SETTING OF TIRE DIAMETER

In this racing car, the front tire diameter is 4dmm and the

rear tire diameter is 50mm in the standard specification.

Centering around these diameters, you may change the

diameter according to the course layout, road conditions and

your desire, and you can change the steering property.

(1)  Make the different larger — The sense of steering
becomes milder than the standard. The car enters
more full-time 4-wheel drive.

(2)  Make the difference of tire diameter smaller — The

-~ car enters more FF-like running., So, the steering
becomes quicker and more sensitive. A phenomena of
tack-in will be increased when power is off.

The standard difference hetween the front tire dia. and the
rear Lire dia. is 6mm. Under this condition, the features
inherent to this ASHURA will be fully displayed. When you
change this difference, the range should be 6mm *4mm. If
you change the difference, exceeding this range, it may be
considered that the performance of ASHURA will not be
fully displayed.

10 —



) > 7 X+ iR

AT 7EFYTOHELT. A FALD
M3+ A arF v b ZfEHDLEC

| F—q AR

A —4 T EEMLTH A
=g HTICR 5 eER IS 00k T

EEE

s AR 2 ) e

7 —
DRETELOES R LIS L

WHHBEBS A T, | L . .
A ZE— Fa—ZADREErizSIc
S mh L a— DI DI E
%;‘ffi iz EJ""':IEL—C_Fé bag FiT

L

BLEOIRLT TS,

F— 20"

o it D i e

T O FHERRAT

Front suspension spring
I

M=
Tight

o
Loosen

ADJUSTMENT OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL GEAR

Tightening the M3 nylon nut in the illustration, the rear differential
gear may hecome heavier and heavier. Loosening the nut, the gear
may become lighter and lighter. The rear differential gear should
be adjusted to be a little heavy for running on a lﬁgh speed course
and be adjusted to be light for running on a technical course.

ADJUSTMENT OF TOE-IN

The toe-in should be adjusted to 0e when the suspension is restored
after pressing the car from the above.

=27 7 A b w s X—=DfL
Wik, EITTE BAMET. ERDY
AL T, TR g HT
TEICHR 2eRFle s b e —F —
= b AR A B OE E THE
BAATTEE W,

i i
T T T T T i T il T Ti7i7iiaiies

ADJUSTMENT OF SUSPENSION

The front suspension spring should be adjusted so that the length of
both the right and the left suspension springs can be the same.

The rear spring striper should be tightened to such a degree that the
chasis and the motor mount can be positioned on the same
horizontal line when the suspension is restored after pressing the
rear part of the body, with the car set Lo the running condition.

ik

/N — VBT

{E DA T DT

B AR - g S AL L, oo b AR A S o

KBNS — kS Eos— v R EERD L, L

TAS T B U, Eal & SRR A (A TSRS IS EET

L RV S o 3 (T T SO = 3 e 7 N
RGP R 7y S el b = B o s 1 o RN 4 =

BB TEEN P2 v, 2l Eo - aTL3n

AEFEEHT., —FBOWER DA FRESED TRV, 1D

PRI —E R E&ETwiciZ&azx3.)

O W EHDOERHINEFIGOE L0 1BRFED L DT,
Flok L Aanwgd s L2606 ) 33,

e iis

FORPURCHASE OF PARTS

When you need parts to compensate a missing or damaged part,
pleases place an order to the shop where you have bought, together
with the parts number, the parts name and quantity.

— 11



FRONT SECTION

=y &R EE A i 45 () i #h o b AE
Part No. Mame of parts Q'ty Price Postage Description
AS-1 o BT — b 2 700 120 F TR BRRT) 24T
Knuckle arm | With king pin, front suspension ring and screws
| |
2 | ZAS bR ATE b 1 900 120 RLsy T2 v T b -FWHT

Front wheel hub set With R and L hub shaft and flat washer.

3 i ] 2 200 | 70
Half shaft
4 (i S B S B 1 1,500 70 RLE & {F (7550 4%)
Drive shaft set With R and L screws (755 specification)
5 FREFILEy b 1 500 120
l Frant differential set
6 | it R L F b LF &1 350 120
Bamperfwheel nut wrench 1,each
7 | A4 (E) 1 650 70 MM293-3.2

Timing belt (Long)

8 | 21m . Fryl (- 300 60 Sg A R P Tl

Tie-rod set | With 5¢ ball, rod end and screws
9 | HF—IL P Y 4 BIGZL | 2 1,000 70

Ball bearing 69627 i

10 | F—d~TF ) % WNML-6010Z2 2 1,000 70
Ball bearing WML-6010ZZ

30 7o bidgn 2 250 240
Front wheel

31 Za b A4 2 450 240
Front tire

34 7R TR T It 1 500 240

Front axle mount




CHASIS SECTION

L Gh A% fE+&(H) pES 5 + o | HE
Part No. Name of parts Q'ty Price Postage Description
AS-11 AR Fwd Tk 1 300 120 AB FWA{T
Mechanical deck mount With A and B flat washer
12 | #—#Ht A ei—tu b 1 250 120 1~7.2 7Y & e 2ft
Servo saver set With 1 to 7 springs and screws
13 A¥—Fatn—F—+8 v} 1 1.800 170 (=8 &
Speed controller set With screws
14 At b 5 200 70
Wheel nut
15 Dol (el e q 300 70
Body mount
16 My AMIxE 5 150 60
Disk aluminum screw M3 x 6
7 M7z 2M3Ix8 5 150 60
Disk aluminum screw M3 x 8
18 Mz M3x15 10 100 70
Disk screw M3 x 15
35 ADT wF 1 1,200 240
| Mechanical deck
36 A — 1 1,200 240
Ilain chasis |
S = 1 T =
| | BET—2 1 300 240
Transcribing mark
39 | PEFEB6CH T 1 2,000 700
Ashura body 86C
40 A e 962 T 1 2,000 700
Porche 962 Body
41 HCS-01: 7 4 1 2,000 700
HCS-01 Bady

=l




o

REAR SECTION

TS A Ay M4E (M) 1% 14 o FARE
Part No. Name of parts Qty Price Postage Description
A5-19 P T N U 1 1,000 120 BBAA T HRIA—FA v F—hihT—
Swing arm set B T e e
| With Aand B swing holder, swing arm collar, damper set
| and screws
- ' a —
PAN I e S i Sl 1 1,100 W0 | BEE—F—w gk oa e Loana i .
Motor mount set | =k = 7ot — i i s F o Sl
| with Rand L mator mount joint, cross member, strap bar
double ball link set and screws
21 | YT 74 | Reardifferenvalset 1 900 170
22 |le—m—v =tk 1 400 120 13T, 14T, 15T, 16T(7 5 v o )k 2 ft
Motor pulley set With 137, 14T, 15T, 16T {with flange) and screws
23 WA e Mo 1 600 70 RLE 24
Rearwheel hub With R and L screws
24 Aoz e R (RR) 1 450 70 MME5-3.2
Timing belt (Short)
25 | F—NX T 2 S WML-5010ZZ 2 1,000 | 70
Ball bearing WML-501022 ’
bl — i o
26 | T g WML-50082Z 2 | 1000 70
Ball bearing WML-5008Z2Z
27 | A== 2 WMFL-300622 1 700 | 60
Ball bearing WMFL-30062Z | |
= S LI - - - o — 1
2B | T 2 A-2520 1 l 1,000 | 70
Ball bearing A-2520 |
29 T JITA 25 0 F 1IWE1020 1 1,000 120
One-way clutch 1WC-1020
32 474 ) Rearwheel i3 200 240
33 & A e Reartire 2 550 240
37 ) 47<- 4 7 |- Rearshaft 1 1,000 70 (7551L4%) (755 specification)
42 EREREA®  Assembling manual 1 300 240




ST CBC D27 Y5 (—

& fREL
COR—-%2
[ EFIILEREI )
JE BB AR L T TE R )-1-30

TT20 TEL:{0849)32- 16006
TELEX: 643577

HIROZ0

HIROSBO LIMINED

1-1.30 HANAZONO-CHO, FUKLYANA-SHI,
HIROSHIMA, PREF | JAPAN T720
TEL.02843-32-1600 TELEX:643577 HIROBO J
CABLE HIROBO FUKLYAMA



